
SR:  xxx:16 

Commission Staff Report    

DATE: May 26, 2016 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE:   June 23, 2016    

SUBJECT:     Chemical Waste Management, Inc. First Amendment Staff Report  

AGENDA CATEGORY:     Consent 

 
FROM: Ken Speer METHOD OF SELECTION: 

 Assistant General Manager N/A 

Division: Generation Services If other, please describe: 

Department: Geothermal 1T 

 
IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members  City of Lodi X City of Ukiah X  

Alameda Municipal Power X City of Lompoc X Plumas-Sierra REC X  

Bay Area Rapid Transit  City of Palo Alto  Port of Oakland   

City of Biggs X City of Redding  Truckee Donner PUD   

City of Gridley X City of Roseville X Other X  

City of Healdsburg X City of Santa Clara X    

    Turlock Irrigation District  
      

Place an X in the box next to the applicable Member(s) above. 

 
  

 

 

 

 



Chemical Waste Management, Inc. First Amendment  
May 26, 2016 
Page 2 
 

SR:  xxx:16 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval of Resolution 16-XX authorizing the General Manager or his designee to enter into a 
First Amendment to the existing 36-month Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement with 
Chemical Waste Management, Inc. which expires on April 26, 2018, increasing the not to 
exceed amount from $150,000 to $500,000, with any non-substantial changes recommended 
and approved by the NCPA General Counsel, for use at the Geothermal Facility (GEO). 

BACKGROUND: 

A byproduct of the geothermal gas removal operation and the Stretford abatement system at the 
GEO is elemental Sulfur. The facility generates approximately four dumpsters per week of 
Sulfur. During the last 15 years or more, 95% of that Sulfur has been tested as non-hazardous 
and has been used in the farming industry (primarily for a soil amendment).  The company that 
historically took the Sulfur has retired from the industry and will no longer accept Sulfur.  Staff is 
actively pursuing other options for the Sulfur. Until other alternatives are available, the only 
destination in California for the Sulfur is the Kettleman Hills Waste disposal site, owned by 
Chemical Waste Management, Inc. The cost of disposal is approximately $1,500 to $2,000 per 
bin.  In addition to the Sulfur, the Geo does produce an occasional hazardous bin of Sulfur and 
other byproducts from the geothermal activities that will need to go to that site as well. 
 
On April 27, 2015, NCPA entered into a 36-month Industrial Waste Services & Disposal 
Agreement which included a provision that compensation paid by NCPA under the agreement 
shall not exceed $150,000. The proposed First Amendment seeks to increase the not to exceed 
amount to $500,000 to allow for costs of this disposal. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
When executed, the agreement will have a not to exceed of $500,000 over the 36 month term. 
GEO will use NCPA approved budgets (505-023-000-632-044-000 Solid Hazardous Waste 
Disposal) as Purchase Orders are issued.  The Purchase Orders will reference the terms and 
conditions of the agreement will be issued following NCPA Procurement policies and 
procedures.  Cost allocation will be based on project participation percentages. 

SELECTION PROCESS:    

This enabling agreement does not commit NCPA to any expenditure of funds. At the time 
services are required, NCPA will bid the specific scope of work consistent with NCPA 
procurement policies and procedures. NCPA will issue purchase orders based on cost and 
availability of the services needed at the time the service is required. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 

This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 
physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the 
California Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary. 



Chemical Waste Management, Inc. First Amendment  
May 26, 2016 
Page 3 
 

SR:  xxx:16 

COMMITTEE REVIEW:  

The recommendation was reviewed by the Facility Committee on June 1, 2016 and was 
recommended for Commission approval. For Facilities Committee meetings where a quorum 
was not present:  No formal action was taken due to the lack of a quorum, however, the Project 
participants present at the meeting voiced their support for the recommendation below and no 
other meeting attendees had any objections. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 

Attachments: (3) 
• Resolution 
• First Amendment to Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement 
• Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement with Chemical Waste Management, 

Inc. 



RESOLUTION 16-XX 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
   APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INDUSTRIAL WASTE SERVICES & 

DISPOSAL AGREEMENT WITH CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR 
KETTLEMAN HILLS LANDFILL 

(reference Staff Report #xxx:16) 

 WHEREAS, the geothermal facility consists of two power plants and a steam field consisting of 
over 70 production and injection wells; and 

 WHEREAS, a byproduct of the geothermal gas removal operation and the Stretford abatement 
system is elemental sulfur which must be disposed of off-site; and 

 WHEREAS, Chemical Waste Management, Inc. at its Kettleman Hills landfill provides disposal 
services for industrial waste; 

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2015, NCPA and Chemical Waste Management, Inc. entered into a 
36-month Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement for use by the geothermal facility; and 

 
WHEREAS, NCPA seeks to amend the agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount from 

$150,000 to $500,000 over the term; and 
 
WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change 

in the physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the 
California Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary; and  

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California Power 
Agency authorizes the General Manager or his designee to enter into a First Amendment to the 
existing Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement with Chemical Waste Management, Inc. for 
its Kettleman Hills landfill, with any non-substantial changes recommended and approved by the 
NCPA General Counsel, increasing the not to exceed amount from $150,000 to $500,000 over the 
36-month agreement term which expires on April 26, 2018. 
 
 PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this ___ day of _______________, 2016 by the following vote 
on roll call: 
 

 Vote  Abstained  Absent 
Alameda      
BART      
Biggs      
Gridley      
Healdsburg      
Lodi      
Lompoc      
Palo Alto      
Port of Oakland      
Redding      
Roseville      



NCPA Resolution 16-xx -2- 

Santa Clara      
Truckee Donner      
Ukiah      
Plumas-Sierra      

 
 
 
_______________________      _________________________ 
CAROL GARCIA     ATTEST: CARY A. PADGETT 
CHAIRPERSON       ASSISTANT SECRETARY 
 



 

 
 
First Amendment to Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement  
Between NCPA and Chemical Waste Management, Inc. 
 
  Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INDUSTRIAL WASTE SERVICES & DISPOSAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY AND CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR 

KETTLEMAN HILLS LANDFILL 
 
 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement is entered into 
by and between the Northern California Power Agency (“Agency”) and Chemical Waste Management, Inc. 
(“Company”) (collectively referred to as “the Parties”) as of _____________, 2016.   
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a 36-month Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement 
dated effective April 27, 2015, (the “Agreement”) for disposal of Agency’s Industrial Waste at Company’s 
Kettleman Hills landfill facility; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agency now desires to amend the Agreement to increase the total compensation 

authorized by the Agreement from a not to exceed amount of $150,000 to a not to exceed amount of 
$500,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement as set forth above; and  
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:   
 
1. Notwithstanding the compensation set forth on the current Exhibit A, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof, the Pricing reflected on Exhibit A shall be amended to state that 
“Compensation paid by NCPA under this Agreement shall not exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000).” 

2. This Amendment in no way alters the terms and conditions of the Agreement except as specifically set 
forth herein.   

 
Date:       Date:    
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY  CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. 
 
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
RANDY S. HOWARD, General Manager  LARRY METTER, Vice President 
 
Attest:        
 
 
__________________________ 
Assistant Secretary of the Commission  



 
First Amendment to Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement  
Between NCPA and Chemical Waste Management, Inc. 
  
  Page 2 of 2 

 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Assistant General Counsel 

 
 










	5. Chemical Waste Management, Inc. Kettleman Hills Landfill Staff Report
	Proposed Resolution
	Draft First Amendment 
	Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement dated 4-27-2015

